Total

Payables from exchange transactions 52 328 797 52 328 797
Consumer deposits 10 304 752 10 304 752
Unspent conditional grants 39 408 739 39 408 739
Finance lease obligation 185 374 185 374

102 227 662 102 227 662

37. Mergers

Mergers occurring during the current reporting period

On 05 August 2016 a merger between Lukhanji Local Municipality, Inkwanca Local Municipality and Tsolwana Local
Municipality took place establishing a new combining entity called Enoch Mgijima Local Municipality. No acquirer could be
identified.

In accordance with GRAP 107 Mergers, the balances of the following assets and liabilities assumed at the take on are
provisional until such time as all accounting information relating to the completeness of the balances has been obtained, as
a result the initial accounting is deemed incomplete at the reporting date.

The circumstances that contributed towards the incomplete accounting at takeon date is mainly due to supporting records
not being available to substantiate all of the balances and / or the major components of the balances as listed below:

Value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed

Assets acquired Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

Receivables from exchange transactions 400 418 812 (354 879 738) 45 539 074
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 100 061 401 (107 937 476) (7 876 075)
VAT 11 309 436 - 11 309 436
Cash and cash equivalents 203 727 666 - 203 727 666
Property, plant and equipment 1 154 960 646 378 079 1 154 582 567
Investment property 291 608 199 - 291 608 199
Other financial assets 329 505 (82 509 649) (82 180 144)
Biological assets 5 651 900 - 5 651 900
Heritage assets 1 049 100 - 1 049 100
Intangible assets 344 095 - 344 095

2 169 460 760 (544 948 784) 1 623 755 818

Liabilities assumed
Finance lease obligation 185 374 (185 374) -
Payables from exchange transactions 5 237 999 1 662 865 6 900 864
Unspent conditional grants 14 359 461 - 14 359 461
Consumer deposits 9 926 474 - 9 926 474
Employee benefit obligations 84 722 689 - 84 722 689
Provisions 36 022 032 - 36 022 032

150 454 029 1 477 491 151 931 520

Accumulated surplus 2 019 006 731 534 500 194 1 484 506 537

70

Enoch Mgijima Local Municipality
(Registration number EC139)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
2018 2017

R R

38. Commitments

Authorised capital expenditure

Already contracted for but not provided for
 Property, plant and equipment 75 064 627 79 835 684

Total capital commitments
Already contracted for but not provided for 75 064 627 79 835 684

Total commitments

Total commitments
Authorised capital expenditure 75 064 627 79 835 684

This committed expenditure relates to property, plant and equipment and will be financed by grants, available bank facilities,
retained surpluses, existing cash resources and  funds internally generated.

71

Enoch Mgijima Local Municipality
(Registration number EC139)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
2018 2017

R R

39. Contingencies

Pending litigations and claims:

Matter 6823 - TS Skweyiya vs Lukhanji Municipality

Plaintiff suing Mxolisi Blekiwe for R 100 000. The case is a defamation claim in the
exercise of M Blekiwe's duties as a councillor in 2010.

100 000 100 000

Matter 16666 GHT H/C - Jan Draghoender v Lukhanji Local Municipality

Plaintiff sues municipality for damages arising out of his utilisation of municipal property

992 996 992 996

Matter 8092 Qtn Mag Crt - A Motile v Lukhanji Municipality

2005 Applicant seek damages for repairs and maintenance to property he leased from the
municipality for an amount of R94 814. Will raise a defence of prescription and satisfied
that this will succeed.

94 814 94 814

Mat 5464 - SAMWU obo Cata & 45 Others v Lukhanji Municipality

Sued for payment of ito a unilateral decision to upgrade Whittlesea municipality before
amalgamation in 2009. Reasonable prospects of success in opposing the application.

125 000 125 000

Mat 5511 GHT H/C - Siyahlutha Developers v Lukhanji Municipality

In 2009 plaintiff sued mun for R1 724 288 for damages iro certain contracts with the